
222

Health and Wellbeing Board
Wednesday, 4th November, 
2015
at 5.30 pm

Council Chamber - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Shields – (Chair)
Councillor Jeffery
Councillor White
Councillor Lewzey 
Councillor Chamberlain

Rob Kurn – Healthwatch
Hilary Brooks – Interim Head of Service
Dr A Mortimore – Director of Public Health – (Vice-
Chair)
Dr S Robinson – Clinical Commissioning Group  
Dr E Mearns – NHS England Wessex Local Area  
Team 

Contacts
Judy Cordell
Senior Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2766
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

Purpose of the Board
The purpose of the Southampton Health and Wellbeing Board is:

 To bring together Southampton City Council and key NHS commissioners to improve the 
health and wellbeing of citizens, thereby helping them live their lives to the full, and to 
reduce health inequalities;

 To ensure that all activity across partner organisations supports positive health outcomes for 
local people and keeps them safe.

 To hold partner organisations to account for the oversight of related commissioning 
strategies and plans.

 To have oversight of the environmental factors that impact on health, and to influence the 
City Council, its partners and Regulators to support a healthy environment for people who 
live and work in Southampton

Responsibilities
The Board is responsible for developing mechanisms to undertake the duties of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, in particular

 Promoting joint commissioning and integrated delivery of services;
 Acting as the lead commissioning vehicle for designated service areas;
 Ensuring an up to date JSNA and other appropriate assessments are in place
 Ensuring the development of a Health and Wellbeing Strategy for Southampton and 

monitoring its delivery.
 Oversight and assessment of the effectiveness of local public involvement in health, public 

hea
[...]
uires the authority 
as a matter of legal obligation to take into account);

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 

the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 

basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website 

1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)   

To note any changes in membership of the Board made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3. 

2  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR    

3  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS   

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)   

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30th 
September 2015 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.

5  HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE CONSULTATION   

To receive a verbal presentation from the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
concerning the launch of the Future of the Fire Service consultation, link attached.  

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/incidents-news-and-events/news/2015/consultation-
launches-on-the-future-of-the-fire-service/

6  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY COMMITMENTS - PROGRESS TRACKER 
2015/16 QUARTER 2   

Report of the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board detailing progress on the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy, attached.  

7  HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE   

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive detailing the new timetable for the consultation 
on and development of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy, attached.  

8  HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON ANNUAL REPORT   

Report of the Healthwatch Southampton Manager Independent detailing the Annual 

http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/incidents-news-and-events/news/2015/consultation-launches-on-the-future-of-the-fire-service/
http://www.hantsfire.gov.uk/incidents-news-and-events/news/2015/consultation-launches-on-the-future-of-the-fire-service/


6

Report, attached.  

Tuesday, 27 October 2015 Head of Legal and Democratic Services



- 7 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Shields (Chair), Lewzey and White
Dr Sue Robinson (Vice-Chair), Dr Elizabeth Mearns, Mark Howell, Rob 
Kurn and Andrew Mortimore

Also in Attendance John Richards – Chief Officer, NHS Southampton City CCG
Fiona Bateman, Independent Chair, LSAB
Alex Whitfield, Chief Operating Officer, Solent NHS Foundation Trust

11. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Chamberlain and 
Jeffery.

12. STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
The Chair made the following statements in accordance with accepted practice and 
informed Members:-

 that Kim Drake, Service Director, Children’s and Families Services had taken up 
her post with the Council. The Chair welcomed Kim to the meeting as a Member 
of the Health and Well-being Board in place of Hilary Brooks;

 that World Mental Health Day would be held on 10th October with a number of 
events being held. The Council would be supporting the ‘Time for Change’ 
campaign and charter and he urged Partner organisations to consider this.

 
 that the decision on the Bitterne Walk-in Centre had now been made.

13. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shields declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Solent NHS Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the 
consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor White declared that he was an appointed Member of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and that in addition held a position of trustee at the Hampshire 
Autism Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determination of items on the agenda.

14. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Board meeting held on 29th July 2015, be 
approved and signed as a correct record.



- 8 -

15. FAIRNESS COMMISSION RECOMMENDATIONS 
The report of the Fairness Commission Independent Chair was submitted detailing the 
Fairness Commission Recommendations.

The Board noted the following:

 Recommendation 3 – the need to link this recommendation to the Strategy to 
provide a comprehensive monitoring policy

 Recommendation 5 – acknowledge that all agencies should do more and that 
campaigns are only one way of engagement. This needs to become a routine 
way of supporting individuals

 Recommendation 6 – the need for the Health and Well-being Board to not only 
monitor inequalities but to lead in ensuring outcomes are fair and that thought is 
given to how and what is measured. 

 Recommendation 8(b) – to recognise that mental health inequality indices may 
have an impact 

 Recommendation 10 – that Community Well-being should be promoted
 To recognise the transport issues in the East of the City
 That support for individuals to make choices should recognise the wider 

environment and the support that is needed
 The need to join up organisations to transfer knowledge, draw on expertise of 

groups and to change behaviour  
 The need for training sessions to raise awareness of the issues
 The possibility of a public sector audit for living wage compliance and to put 

pressure on providers to carry these out
 To recognise that sanctions may need some latitude as associated costs may 

not prove beneficial

RESOLVED that the Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the Fairness Commission 
recommendations and agree the Board’s role for the recommendations from the 
Commission.

16. LOCAL SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
The report of the Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Adults Board was 
submitted detailing the Annual Report.

The Board noted the following:

 Suicide performance measures worst in comparator group
 50% of suicides not known to mental health services or GPs
 Impact of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS), particularly in respect of 

capacity to meet increasing demands and resource implications
 Need to manage resources to maximise benefits
 Increasing concern over compliance with Care Act Duties  
 Need to look at training for Education establishments so that behaviour becomes 

ingrained and build in resilience
 Need to look at recruitment and skills sets and to be inventive with appointments 

and to look wider than the traditional Social Worker role  
 Safe City Partnership to look at Drugs and Alcohol abuse



- 9 -

 Community and Engagement Sub-Group looking at awareness raising with the 
Public

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the Local Safeguarding Adults Board’s (LSAB) Annual Report be noted in 
respect of the following:

 The LSAB was peer reviewed in 2014/15 which concluded its 
structure and membership ensured it would comply with the new 
legal duties introduced by the Care Act 2014. The reviewers also 
praised the good multi-agency ownership at senior level, found 
partners were being held to account by LSAB and that partners 
‘contribute equally and fully participated’ and were ‘driven to 
improve and modernise services

 The substantial increase in concerns this year and the changing 
nature of the types of abuse being reported.  

17. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY PRIORITIES 
The Board received a verbal update from the Assistant Chief Executive on the Health 
and Well Being Strategy Priorities and Timetable for approval.

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the proposed approach to focus qualitative and quantitative analysis on the 
themes of Child Health, Early Years, Long Term Conditions, Taking 
responsibility for own health and Inequalities be endorsed; 

(ii) That the proposed timetable be reviewed in light of the tight timescales involved 
with a view to extending the timeline until June 2016; and

(iii) That the revised timetable be circulated to Board Members.

18. INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING UPDATE 
The report of the Director of Quality and Integration was submitted detailing the 
Integrated Commissioning Update.  

The Board noted the following:

 The need for a briefing on the targets, priorities and the statistical information.
 The possibility of combining this report with the Better Care Southampton 

Implementation report.
 The implications on the budgets through the changes made by the Government 

and the effects on contracts and the tendering process.
 

RESOLVED:

That the progress with the priorities for integrated commissioning be noted.



- 10 -

19. BETTER CARE SOUTHAMPTON IMPLEMENTATION 
The report of the Director of Quality and Integration was submitted detailing the Better 
Care Southampton Implementation.

The Board noted the following:

 That the forms were difficult to read and the need for better presentation
 The Cluster development work that was progressing
 The Public Consultation that was being undertaken
 That the Board would look at Children’s Well-being issues
 The need to investigate what was being done elsewhere and to set this into 

context in Southampton.

RESOLVED: 

(i) That the progress with the implementation of Better Care Southampton be noted; 
and

(ii) That the Quarter 1 2015/16 BCF national return be signed off as approved by the 
Commissioning Partnership Board (CPB) prior to submission to NHS England 
and the national Better Care team by 28 August 2015.  



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
SUBJECT: HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY 

COMMITMENTS – PROGRESS TRACKER 2015/16 
QUARTER 2

DATE OF DECISION: 4 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: CHAIR OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Dottie Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317

E-mail: dorota.goble@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8084 2060

E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report highlights progress against the commitments in the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2013 – 2016.  The commitments form the basis of monitoring success 
against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and will inform the new Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy to 2025.
RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(i) To note the progress against the commitments in the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016.

(ii) To agree further actions to be taken to progress the commitments in 
the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 - 2016, with a particular focus 
on the actions that are significantly off target (red).

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board sets the strategic direction for 

commissioning in the City.  It is also responsible for developing the Health 
and Wellbeing Strategy.  Performance and action monitoring is an important 
part of this process.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. An important element of assessing the effectiveness and success of the 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy is to consider progress against the 
commitments in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 16.  Effective 
monitoring of these commitments will ensure that a focus is maintained on 
the areas for improvement and influence future priorities and commitments 
for the new Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 2025.

4. Progress using Red, Amber and Green (RAG) rating alerts are outlined 
against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 16 commitments, 
attached at Appendix 1.  



5. Overall, of the 64 commitments set out in the strategy:
RAG rating Q1 

2015/16
Which 
way is 
good?

Q2 
2015/16

Green (on target or complete) 27  45
Amber (ongoing but slightly off 
target) 30  17

Red (significantly off target) 5  2
Grey (insufficient or no 
information) 2  0

6. 95% of commitments have been achieved or are underway.  These 
commitments are being achieved through working with a range of partners.  
The commitments will continue to develop and provide a focus for potential 
actions within the next Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

7. Much of the recorded progress has been achieved through identifying who 
owns or is responsible for the commitment and what work is being 
undertaken to achieve it. With commitments where a number of people are 
engaged in activities, this can prove more difficult and an evaluation 
against the commitment has been more difficult to assess.  In future, this 
will need to be tackled in a more coordinated way.  This is a key lesson for 
the next Health and Wellbeing Strategy to be developed by July 2016.

8. The following 3 commitments, which were significantly off target (red) are 
now amber (ongoing but delayed): 
Theme 1: Building resilience and using preventive measures to 
achieve better health and wellbeing:

8. Increase numbers accessing both drug and alcohol services. This will 
enhance numbers achieving recovery from alcohol or other drugs.

Theme 3: Ageing and Living Well Theme:
39.Make the most of existing services (voluntary, public and private 

sector) that offer free or discounted access to leisure, learning, 
transport and care.

58.Encourage partners within the Health and Wellbeing Board to lead 
by example and produce plans for improving employment of people 
with learning difficulties.

9. The following 2 commitments, continue to be significantly off target (red): 
Theme 2: Best start in life:

27.Continue to develop high class education provision, raise 
attainment faster than comparator cities and improve school 
attendance rates where they are low.

Theme 3: Ageing and Living Well Theme:
     63. Establish an end of life care register accessible to all appropriate 

service providers (e.g. Out of Hours Service).
10. The Board are requested to consider the progress against the Health and 

Wellbeing Strategy commitments and agree any further action that should 
be taken by partners.  The Board should particularly focus on the red 
measures highlighted above.  



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
14. The achievement of commitments and improved outcomes will be 

achieved within existing partner resources or pooling of partner budgets 
through the Better Care Plan and other similar initiatives in the future.

Property/Other
15. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
16. The duty to undertake health overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A 

Section 9 of the Local Government Act 2000.  The Health and Social Care 
Act 2012 required Health and Being Boards to act in the best interest of 
improving the health of an area.

Other Legal Implications: 
17. None
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
18. The Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Scorecard and Health and 

Wellbeing Action Plan will be used as evidence for consideration for the 
next iteration of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016 Commitments – Progress 

tracker Q2 2015/16
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 - 2016
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the
[...]
: 4 NOVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Dottie Goble Tel: 023 8083 3317

E-mail: Dottie.goble@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Suki Sitaram Tel: 023 8084 2060
E-mail: suki.sitaram@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
The current Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) for Southampton was adopted 
in 2013 and is due to expire in 2016. There is therefore a need to develop a new JHWS 
for the city, informed by an updated Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA). Local 
authorities and Clinical Commissioning Groups have equal and joint duties to prepare 
JSNAs and JHWSs, through the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWBB).   This report 
details an updated timetable for the development of the JHWS following the Health and 
Wellbeing Board meeting on 30 September, where members requested that the 
timescales was extended to ensure meaningful consultation with stakeholders and the 
wider community.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider and agree the new timetable, detailed in paragraph 7, for 
the consultation on and development of the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health and Social Care Act 2012 sets out the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 

duty to promote health and wellbeing and reduce inequalities in health in their 
area.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. At their meeting on 30th September 2016 the Health and Wellbeing Board considered the 

draft timetable and initial analysis of the priority areas for the review of the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy.  

4. A number of priority areas for focus for updating the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
were agreed at the meeting based on initial analysis.  These include:

 Early years / child health



Version Number 2

 Long term conditions
 Taking responsibility for health
 Inequalities

A summary of the initial analysis and r
[...]
keholder Engagement

Writing a first draft Feb/March

Other Stakeholders inc. Health 
Watch, criminal justice agencies, 
providers, GPs, housing services etc.

March/April 
16

CMT/CGG

LSCB

LSAB

CCG Board

CMT/Cabinet

Connect

CCG SMT

Requesting views and input

CEG

April 16

Discussion/ update HWBB May 16

Requesting views and input, 
reviewing work to date

Commissioning Board May 16

Final Draft and Approvals

CCG Board 25.05.16 13.05.16

CMB June 16

HOSP 16.06.16 09.06.16

Presentation and Sign off of Final 
Draft

Minor amends in line with 
feedback

HWBB 22.06.16 13.06.16

CMT/CCG 28.06.16 24.06.16

Cabinet/CMT 28.06.16 24.06.16

Cabinet 19.07.16 28.06.16

Approval

Full Council 20.07.16 08.07.16

*Dates in italic tbc in diaries
8. The Health and Wellbeing Board is requested to consider the amended timetable for the 

development of the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy; particularly to ensure that the 
Board and Healthwatch Southampton will be appropriately involved in the strategy as it 
progresses. 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
6. None.  

Property/Other
7. None.



Version Number: 4

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
8. None.
Other Legal Implications: 
9. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
10. None.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Initial Analysis of Priority Areas for the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 

work
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

No



INITIAL ANALYSIS OF PRIORITY AREAS

Child Health / Early Years

1. From 2002 to 2014, the number of births in Southampton has risen by a third, 
which equates to over 800 extra births per year. These higher levels of birth 
will increase demands upon a whole range of universal services such as 
schools, GPs and dentists as well as for targeted and specialised se
[...]
OVEMBER 2015
REPORT OF: HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON MANAGER

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Rob Kurn Tel: 023 80216031

E-mail: R.Kurn@southamptonvs.org.uk
STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report presents the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report for 2014/15 to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board and outlines the process for agreeing the forward plan for 
2015/16.  At the meeting, the Healthwatch Southampton Manager will also outline 
proposals to set up a feedback link on all Health and Social Care providers in the city 
via software on the Healthwatch Southampton website.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To note the progress and actions in the Healthwatch Southampton 
Annual Report 2014/15.

(ii) To consider the principle and engage in the development of the 
proposal for Healthwatch Southampton to use feedback software on 
their website for Health and Social Care providers in the city.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health and Wellbeing Board have a duty within the Council’s Constitution to 

exercise any functions that are exercisable by the Authority to promote or 
advance health and wellbeing not otherwise reserved to Council or the Executive. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. None.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)

Background
3. Healthwatch Southampton are required to review their activities against their 

strategic priorities and set these out in an annual report.  This report presents the 
Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report for 2014/15, attached at Appendix 1.

4. Issues raised by the public have been prioritised by Healthwatch Southampton 
Strategic Group, and have formed the basis of a strategic work plan. Progress 
has been made according to the strategic work plan over the last year. These 
issues are further explored throughout this annual report and include:
• Access to GP services
• Adult Mental Health Services
• Integration of Health and Social Care

5. Overall, it should be noted that where the first year’s Healthwatch Southampton 
Annual Report outlined their development journey, whereas this year’s report is 

mailto:R.Kurn@southamptonvs.org.uk


Version Number 2

able to highlight the outcomes achieved through the work programme.
6. Successful impacts have been achieved by:

 Building relationships with both commissioners and providers of health 
and social care

 Engaging with high impact situations and inspections
 Providing information and signposting people who use health and social 

care services 
 Engaging with and providing advocacy for people who use health and 

social care services
 Influencing decision makers with evidence from local people

7. Particular successes have been achieved in:
 Influencing the Mental Health services review including focussed 

engagement with mental health groups and services users and working 
closely with commissioners and Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust in 
the redesign of the Psychosis pathway (page 24).

 Raising awareness and increasing access to GP registration for 
vulnerable groups through working with partners, resulting in real 
improvements (pages 25-26).

 Seeking reassurance from the University Hospital Southampton that the 
situation around the child, Ashya King, was being dealt with correctly 
(Page 31).

8. The report also outlines Healthwatch Southampton’s plans for its first voting 
AGM (page 36) in autumn 2015.  Following the election there will be a 
prioritisations exercise for the next forward plan for 2016/17 to ensure that its 
strategic focus is appropriate.  These priorities will be reported to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in March 2016.

8. Finally it should be noted that these priorities will be developed alongside 
negotiations with commissioners to deliver savings of 5% and 10% in the next 
two years.  Healthwatch Southampton will be looking very closely at what it 
continues to deliver in the future. 

9. The Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to note the progress and actions 
in the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report 2014/15.

10. At the meeting, the Healthwatch Southampton Manager will also outline a 
proposal to use a new software package to rate health and social care providers 
through their website. 

11. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to consider the plans and agree how 
they wish to be involved in the shaping the proposal and influencing the system 
going forward.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
12. None.  The activities outlined in this report are resourced through a 

commissioning arrangement with Southampton City Council.
Property/Other



Version Number 3

13. None.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
14. None.
Other Legal Implications: 
15. None.
POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS
16. None.

KEY DECISION? No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION
Appendices 
1. Health Annual Report 2014/15 
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out.

Yes/No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.



Version Number 4



Healthwatch  Southampton

Annual Report
2014/15



Healthwatch Southampton  •  2 



Healthwatch Southampton  •  3 

Note from the Chair and Manager. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 4

About Healthwatch. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .
[...]
hwatch England, CQC, NHS England, 

Clinical Commissioning Group/s, Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee/s, and our local authority. 

We confirm that we are using the Healthwatch Trademark 

(which covers the logo and Healthwatch brand) when 

undertaking work on our statutory activities as covered 

by the licence agreement.

If you require this report in an alternative format please 

contact us at the address above. 

© Copyright Healthwatch Southampton 2015




	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	6 Health and Wellbeing Strategy Commitments - Progress Tracker 2015/16 Quarter 2
	Appendix

	7 Health and Wellbeing Strategy: Update
	Appendix 1

	8 Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


- 10 -

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 4 NOVEMBER 2015

Present: Councillors Chamberlain, Jeffery, Lewzey and White
Dr Sue Robinson (Vice-Chair), Mark Howell, Rob Kurn and Andrew 
Mortimore

Apologies: Councillors Shields and Liz Mearns 

DR SUE ROBINSON IN THE CHAIR 

20. DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
Councillor Lewzey declared a personal interest in that he was a Council appointed 
representative of Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust and remained in the meeting 
and took part in the consideration and determination of items on the agenda.

Councillor White declared that he was an appointed Member of the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel and that in addition held a position of trustee at the Hampshire 
Autism Trust and remained in the meeting and took part in the consideration and 
determination of items on the agenda

21. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the Board meeting held on 30th September 2015, be 
approved and signed as a correct record.

22. HAMPSHIRE FIRE AND RESCUE CONSULTATION 
The Board received a presentation from the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
detailing the launch of the Future of the Fire Service consultation.  In particular the 
Board noted that the Service would see a restructuring and widening of the role to 
incorporate more community/preventative work.  Within Hampshire there were currently 
75 large engines which would change to 25 large, 25 medium and 25 small response 
vehicles that would provide for flexibility and attendance by the correct vehicle response 
dependent on the type of fire/incident.  

It was noted that in relation to community/preventative work the most vulnerable were 
the over 65’s however there was also a role in relation to children and young people.  
The Integration Board strongly supported the proposals and would have oversight to 
ensure connectivity across agencies and the community.  In relation to funding it was 
noted that discussions were taking place with the Local Authority, Clinical 
Commissioning Group and Health colleagues.  Discussions were also taking place 
through the Local Safeguarding Adults Board regarding what would be a very useful 
service and fit within the wider part of the Care Act 2014 albeit any duplication of 
provision of services would need to be avoided therefore communication would be key.  

The Board noted that responses to the consultation would be submitted on an individual 
basis in addition to the Board’s response.   



- 11 -

23. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY COMMITMENTS - PROGRESS TRACKER 
2015/16 QUARTER 2 
The Board considered the report highlighting progress against the commitments in the 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016.  The commitments formed the basis of 
monitoring success against the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and would inform the 
new Health and Wellbeing Strategy to 2025.

The Board noted the actions and updates on the following commitments:-
 33 – focussed monitoring was taking place through the Ofsted Action Plan at the 

Corporate Parenting Committee.  In addition the statutory reporting for care 
leavers was 18-21yrs however Southampton had now taken the approach to 
report on 16-21yrs;

 41 – had been re-badged from green to amber as a result of a review of actions 
rather than them being more of an issue;   

 63 – IT issues were being resolved; and 
 There were 12 ambers which had now been reported to the Board on two 

consecutive meetings therefore a meeting would be set up outside of the Board 
with the Assistant Chief Executive, Chair, Vice Chair of the Board and Andrew 
Mortimore, Director of Public Health.

RESOLVED:
(i) That progress against the commitments in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 

2013-16 be noted; and 
(ii) That the further action to set up a meeting with the Assistant Chief Executive, 

Chair, Vice Chair and Director of Public Health to progress the commitments that 
have remained amber in the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2013 – 2016 be 
approved.

24. HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY: UPDATE 
The Board considered the report detailing an updated timetable for the development of 
the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy following the Board meeting of 30th September 
2015 where members requested that timescales were extended to ensure meaningful 
consultation with stakeholders and the wider community.

RESOLVED: that the new timetable as detailed in Paragraph 7 of the report be 
approved subject to the inclusion of the final report being submitted to the Clinical 
Commissioning Group Board for approval in the revised timetable. 

25. HEALTHWATCH SOUTHAMPTON ANNUAL REPORT 
The Board considered the report detailing Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report for 
2014/15 and proposals to set up a feedback link on all Health and Social Care 
providers in the City via software on the Healthwatch Southampton website.

The Board acknowledged and noted the following:-
 The Annual Report was well written and provided a sound overview of the work 

of Healthwatch;



- 12 -

 Development of strategic priorities would be taking place in the near future for 
the forthcoming year;

 Healthwatch would have a role in strengthening public involvement in the refresh 
of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy;

 Healthwatch were required to achieve a 5% in year saving and 10% in the 
forthcoming year;

 A stakeholder event on 3rd December would provide detailed information on the 
proposals to set up a feedback link on all Health and Social Care providers in the 
City via software on the Healthwatch Southampton website;

 Relationships would need to be developed with partner agencies to ensure 
timely involvement in any consultation processes;

 Children were not a feature within the report and feedback would be welcome 
particularly in relation to children with disabilities, LAC and care leavers; and 

 The public’s expectations needed to be managed more effectively in being able 
to understand what they could/could not influence.

RESOLVED:  
(i) That the progress and actions in the Healthwatch Southampton Annual Report 

2014/15 be noted; and 
(ii) That the development of the proposal for Healthwatch Southampton to use 

feedback software on their website for Health and Social Care Providers in the 
City be supported subject to further detailed information at the stakeholder event 
on 3rd December 2015.  


